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During the Fire & Life Safety recertification survey
conducted on 6/16/25 at Lehigh Acres Healthcare & Rehab
Center, a nursing home, Emergency Preparedness was
reviewed.

Lehigh Acres Healthcare & Rehab Center is in compliance
with Emergency Preparedness per Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) 42, Part 483.73, Requirement for
Long-Term Care Faclities.

KOB00 INITIAL COMMENTS K000
An unannotnced Fire & Life Safety recertification
survey was conducted on 6/16/25 at Lehigh Acres

Healthcare & Renab Center, a nursing home in Lehigh
Acres, Florida.

Lehigh Acres Healthcare & Rehab Center is not in
compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a) & (b), and National
Fire Protection Assosiation (NFPA) 101 (2012 edition)
and Tentative Interim Amendments (TIA's)
12-1,12-2,12-3, and 12-4. NFPA 99 (2012 edition) and
Tentafive Inerim Amendments TIA's 12-2, 12-3, 12-4,
12-5 and 12-6 requirements for nursing homes.

Initial Plan Review: 1976

Existing

NFPA 220 Construction Type: 1} (002)

Number of beds: 128

Census: 119

The foflowing is the description of the noncompliance.

K prinkler dern . H nd Testing KO3RS, Mo individual residents apnear to he affected ag n
Agy deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program
participation.
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9.7.5,9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25
This STANDARD is NOT MET as evidenced by:

Based on record review, observation and staff
interview, the facility falled to maintain the

automatic fire sprinkler system (AFSS) in accordance
with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA} 101,

The findings included:

On 8/16/25 between 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m., while
touring the facility with the Maintenance Director, the
sprinkler gauge on the backfiow, 1 of 1 and the gauges
on the riser, 2 of 2, were observed dated 2019,
Sprinkler testing documentation did not include 5-year
gauge testing. Photographic evidence obtained. The

i Director was i i N with
the observations acknowledging the findings, saying he
did not know if the gauges were tested.

per NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) 19.3.5,8.7.5

per NFPA 25 (2011 Edition) 13.2.7.2

thereafter.

Date of completion 07/25/2025.
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K0353 Continued from page 1 K0353 | Continued from page 1
S8 =E residents were noted.
CFR(s): NFPA 101
Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing All residents have the potential to be affected.
Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with The maintenance director contacted & third-pal
NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and vendor, and all three identified gauges were re;  ced
Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. on 07/10/2025.
Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and
testing are maintained in a secure location and readity
available, Re-education wit be completed by the adminis  lor
with the maintenance staff regarding maintainii  the
) Date sprinkler system last checked automatic fire sprinkler system in accordance v 1 NFPA
101 standards by 07/25/2025.
b) Who provided system test
The Maintenance Director will audit the sprinkh
system to ensure it is maintained in accordanc  dth
) Water system supply source NFPA 101 standards monthly for three months.
Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any Results of the audits will be reviewed by the Qv
ron-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. committes monthly for three months and rande ¢
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An Fire & Life Safety survey
was conducted on 6/16/25 at Lehigh Acres Healthcare &
Rehab Center, a nursing home in Lehigh Acres, Florida.
in accordance with National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA) 1 and 101 (2021 Edition) and applicable
requirements of Florida State Fire Marshal's Rules and
Regulations, Florida Administrative Code (FA.C.)

69A-3, FA.C. 69A-53, FA.C. 59A-4, and Florida

Statutes (F:S.) 400 Part Il, and F.S. 633.0215,

adopting National Fire Protection Assaciation (NFPA) 1
and 101 (2021 Edition) known as the Florida Fire
Prevention Code and alt NFPA referenced standards and
requirements adopted per NFPA 101, Chapter 2.

The following is the description of the deficiencies
found at the time of the visit.

53 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
CFR(s): NFFA 101

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with
NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and
Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems.
Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and
testing are maintained in a secure location and readily
auailable.

a) Date sprinkler system last checked

b) Who provided system test

<) Water system supply source

Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any
non-required ot partial automatic sprinkler system.

97.5,9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

residents were noted.

on 07/10/2025.

Re-education will be by the

KO363 | No individuat residents appear to be affected as no 07/25/2025

All residents have the potential fo be affected.

The maintenance director contacted a third-party
vendor, and all three identified gauges were replaced

101 standards by 07/25/2025.

thereafter.

with the maintenance staff regarding maintaining the
automatic fire sprinkler system in accordance with NFFA

The Maintenance Director will audit the sprinkler
system 1o ensure it is maintained in accordance with
NFPA 101 standards monthly for three months.

Results of the audits will be reviewed by the QAP}
committee monthly for three months and randomly
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K353 Continued from page 1 K0353 | Continued from page 1
88=E
This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: Date of completion 07/25/2025.
Based on record review, observation and staff
interview, the facility failed to maintain the
automatic fire sprinkler system (AFSS) in accordance
with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101,
The findings included:
On 6/16/25 between 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m., while
touring the facility with the Maintenance Director, the.
sprinkler gauge on the backfiow, 1 of 1 and the gauges
on the riser, 2 of 2, were observed dated 2019.
Sprinkler testing documentation did not include S-year
gauge testing. Photographic evidence obtained. The
i irector was | i L with
the observations acknowledging the findings, saying he
did not know if the gauges were tested.
per NFPA 101 (2021 Edition) 19.3.5.1, 8.7.11
per NFPA 13 (2019 Edition) 31.1
per NFPA 25 (2020 Edition) 13.2.5.2
Class 1t
K1053 Emergency Management Plan K1083 | No individual residents appear to be affected as no 07/25/2025
ss=F residents were noted,
CER(s): FAC 59A-4.126
A written, comprehansive emergency management plan for All residents reliant on electronic medical equipment
emergency care during an internal or external disaster have the potentiat to be affected.
or emergency, which is reviewed and updated annually,
shall be maintained. The health care facility shall
test the i ion of the The DON/designee reviewed all residents to identify
plan serniannually, either in response to a disaster or those reffant on electronic medical equipment on
an emergency or in a planned diill. and shall evaluate 07/11/2025 with 58 residents identified.
and document the health care facility performance to
the health care facility safety committes.
The Administrator will develop and implement a poficy
Florida Adminisirative Code 59A-4.126. and procedure regarding meeting the emergency needs of
residents reliant on electronic medical equipment
This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: during a power outage by 07/25/2025.
Based on record review, observation and staff
interview, the facility failed to provide evidence of The Maintenance Director contacted a third-party vendor
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S§=F | anemergency power plan. to add addiional generator powered outiets o the

The findings included:

On 6/16/25 between 10:00 a.m. and 12:30 p.m. during
record review, the facility emergency power plan was
observed. The plan described 3 cool zones for resident

during power disruptions. i
evidence obtained.

©On 6/16/25 between 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. while
touring the facility, the number of emergency power
outlets provided in the cool zones numbered as follows:

1

C-Wing Dining room: 10 receptacles.

2.

Main Dining room: 1 receptacie.

3.

Gym: 3 receptacies.

Afimited supply of available emergency oulets during
a power disruption puts at risk the health and comfort
of all residents reliant on electronic medical

i The Director was interviewed,
concurrent with the observations acknowledging the
findings, saying he was unaware of the fimited
emergency outiets.

Per Florida Administrative Code 50A-4.1265

Class Hi

facility cool zones on 07/15/2025. Quote received for
additional generator powered outlet instaliation,
approved and signed by the Administrator on 7/16/2025.

Re-gducation was by the inis with
the maintenance staff regarding Florida Administrative
code §3A-4.126 Emergency Environmental Controf for
Nursing Homes 07/15/2025.

The Administrator/Designee will audit the facilities
Emergency Management Plan morithly for three months 1o
ensure that the Plan

residents refiant on electronic medical equipment.

Results of the audits will be reviewed by the QAP!
committee monithly for three months and randomly
thereafter.

Date of completion 07/25/2025.
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An Fire & Life Safety survey
was conducted on 6/16/25 at Lehigh Acres Healthcare &
Rehab Center, a nursing home in Lehigh Acres, Florida.
in accordance with National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA) 1 and 101 (2021 Edition) and applicable
requirements of Florida State Fire Marshal's Rules and
Regulations, Florida Administrative Code (FA.C.)

69A-3, FA.C. 69A-53, FA.C. 59A-4, and Florida

Statutes (F:S.) 400 Part Il, and F.S. 633.0215,

adopting National Fire Protection Assaciation (NFPA) 1
and 101 (2021 Edition) known as the Florida Fire
Prevention Code and alt NFPA referenced standards and
requirements adopted per NFPA 101, Chapter 2.

The following is the description of the deficiencies
found at the time of the visit.

53 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
CFR(s): NFFA 101

Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are
inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with
NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and
Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems.
Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and
testing are maintained in a secure location and readily
auailable.

a) Date sprinkler system last checked

b) Who provided system test

<) Water system supply source

Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any
non-required ot partial automatic sprinkler system.

97.5,9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25

residents were noted.

on 07/10/2025.

Re-education will be by the

KO363 | No individuat residents appear to be affected as no 07/25/2025

All residents have the potential fo be affected.

The maintenance director contacted a third-party
vendor, and all three identified gauges were replaced

101 standards by 07/25/2025.

thereafter.

with the maintenance staff regarding maintaining the
automatic fire sprinkler system in accordance with NFFA

The Maintenance Director will audit the sprinkler
system 1o ensure it is maintained in accordance with
NFPA 101 standards monthly for three months.

Results of the audits will be reviewed by the QAP}
committee monthly for three months and randomly
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K353 Continued from page 1 K0353 | Continued from page 1
88=E
This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: Date of completion 07/25/2025.
Based on record review, observation and staff
interview, the facility failed to maintain the
automatic fire sprinkler system (AFSS) in accordance
with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101,
The findings included:
On 6/16/25 between 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m., while
touring the facility with the Maintenance Director, the.
sprinkler gauge on the backfiow, 1 of 1 and the gauges
on the riser, 2 of 2, were observed dated 2019.
Sprinkler testing documentation did not include S-year
gauge testing. Photographic evidence obtained. The
i irector was | i L with
the observations acknowledging the findings, saying he
did not know if the gauges were tested.
per NFPA 101 (2021 Edition) 19.3.5.1, 8.7.11
per NFPA 13 (2019 Edition) 31.1
per NFPA 25 (2020 Edition) 13.2.5.2
Class 1t
K1053 Emergency Management Plan K1083 | No individual residents appear to be affected as no 07/25/2025
ss=F residents were noted,
CER(s): FAC 59A-4.126
A written, comprehansive emergency management plan for All residents reliant on electronic medical equipment
emergency care during an internal or external disaster have the potentiat to be affected.
or emergency, which is reviewed and updated annually,
shall be maintained. The health care facility shall
test the i ion of the The DON/designee reviewed all residents to identify
plan serniannually, either in response to a disaster or those reffant on electronic medical equipment on
an emergency or in a planned diill. and shall evaluate 07/11/2025 with 58 residents identified.
and document the health care facility performance to
the health care facility safety committes.
The Administrator will develop and implement a poficy
Florida Adminisirative Code 59A-4.126. and procedure regarding meeting the emergency needs of
residents reliant on electronic medical equipment
This LICENSURE REQUIREMENT is NOT MET as evidenced by: during a power outage by 07/25/2025.
Based on record review, observation and staff
interview, the facility failed to provide evidence of The Maintenance Director contacted a third-party vendor
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The findings included:

On 6/16/25 between 10:00 a.m. and 12:30 p.m. during
record review, the facility emergency power plan was
observed. The plan described 3 cool zones for resident

during power disruptions. i
evidence obtained.

©On 6/16/25 between 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. while
touring the facility, the number of emergency power
outlets provided in the cool zones numbered as follows:

1

C-Wing Dining room: 10 receptacles.

2.

Main Dining room: 1 receptacie.

3.

Gym: 3 receptacies.

Afimited supply of available emergency oulets during
a power disruption puts at risk the health and comfort
of all residents reliant on electronic medical

i The Director was interviewed,
concurrent with the observations acknowledging the
findings, saying he was unaware of the fimited
emergency outiets.

Per Florida Administrative Code 50A-4.1265

Class Hi

facility cool zones on 07/15/2025. Quote received for
additional generator powered outlet instaliation,
approved and signed by the Administrator on 7/16/2025.

Re-gducation was by the inis with
the maintenance staff regarding Florida Administrative
code §3A-4.126 Emergency Environmental Controf for
Nursing Homes 07/15/2025.

The Administrator/Designee will audit the facilities
Emergency Management Plan morithly for three months 1o
ensure that the Plan

residents refiant on electronic medical equipment.

Results of the audits will be reviewed by the QAP!
committee monithly for three months and randomly
thereafter.

Date of completion 07/25/2025.
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